
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Brookes (Vice-Chair), Fryer, Howe, Miah (Chair), Parton, Popley and 
Rattray (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Neighbourhoods and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to be held in Committee Room 2 - Council Offices on 
Tuesday, 10th September 2019 at 6.00 pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

2nd September 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 7

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

4.  DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


5.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 
11.16

No questions were submitted.

6.  2019-20 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
AND 2018-19 ANNUAL REPORT

8 - 49

A report of the Chief Executive providing performance monitoring information and 
results for the first quarter of 2019/20 and end of year outturn in respect of the 
Corporate Plan objectives and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), and to present 
the annual report for 2018/19 that reviews how effectively the Council has 
delivered the themes set out in the Corporate Plan 2016-2020.

7.  COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 50 - 95

A report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services to ensure that the statutory 
responsibility to scrutinise the Community Safety Partnership, at least every 6 
months, is undertaken effectively and to ensure the continued monitoring of 
incidences in Charnwood.

8.  COMMUNITY GRANTS 96 - 122

To provide an overview and summary of the Charnwood Grants scheme and the 
Grants process.

9.  WORK PROGRAMME 123 - 128

A report of the Head of Strategic Support to assist the Committee in  determining 
its work programme

Page 2



1 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 9th July 2019

Published – 25th July 2019 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9TH JULY 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Miah)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Brookes)
Councillors Fryer, Howe, Parton, Popley and 
Rattray

Councillor Taylor (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Communities, Safety and Wellbeing)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

1. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures of pecuniary and personal interests were made:
 

i. by  Councillor Popley – a personal interest in item 6 on the agenda 
(Charnwood Community Lottery Update) as a member of St Botolph’s 
Church which has close links with the Passion Youth Project;

ii. by  Councillor Parton  – a personal interest in item 6 on the agenda 
(Charnwood Community Lottery Update)  as a Trustee of Citizens 
Advice Charnwood and a Charnwood lottery  player;

iii. by Councillor Miah - a personal interest in item 6 on the agenda 
(Charnwood Community Lottery Update) as a Trustee of Fearon Hall 
and a member of Equality Action.

2. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of the existence of the Party Whip were made.

3. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16 

No questions had been submitted.

4. NEW SCRUTINY STRUCTURE AND TERMS OF OFFICE 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support regarding the remit and terms and reference 
of the Committee was submitted (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 9th July 2019

Published – 25th July 2019 

The Democratic Services Manager attended to assist the Committee with its 
consideration of this item.  In considering this item it was noted that paragraph 5 of the 
report should read as follows;

“This Committee will have responsibility for scrutinising all the services delivered by 
the Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing directorate including CCTV, 
community safety and ASB, neighbourhood’s and partnerships, community grants, 
leisure centres, town tall, markets, refuse collection and street cleaning, open spaces 
and the cemetery.  In addition, the Committee acts as the Council’s Crime and 
Disorder Committee by scrutinising the discharge of crime and disorder functions by 
the Council and other agencies through the Community Safety Partnership”.

RESOLVED that the information regarding the remit and terms of reference of the 
Committee set out in Part B of, and the appendix to this report be noted.

Reason

To assist the effective working of the Committee as part of the Council’s new scrutiny 
committee structure.

5. CHARNWOOD COMMUNITY LOTTERY UPDATE REPORT 

A report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services reviewing the performance of the 
Charnwood Lottery six clear months after commencement of the scheme and the 
associated promotional activities was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

At the invitation of the Committee the relevant Cabinet Lead Member and Officers 
attended to assist the Committee with the consideration of this item. The following 
summarises comments and observations made by Members of the Committee and 
responses to questions raised:

i. Further promotion needs to be undertaken to increase ticket sales in general.  
Officers confirmed that a number of initiatives were being looked at including 
attendance at more events to promote the lottery. 

ii. Whilst increasing ticket sales was beneficial to the good causes, it was noted 
that there was an ethical balance in promotion and encouraging residents to 
play the lottery.

iii. Benchmarking with other Councils that run community lotteries is based on 
ticket sales as opposed to number of players

iv. There are safeguards in place to discourage individuals with gambling 
addictions.

v. Further work needs to be undertaken to generate support for the general good 
causes to help achieve income targets.  It was considered that all ward 
councillors have an important role in promoting the lottery to good causes.  It 

Page 4



3 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 9th July 2019

Published – 25th July 2019 

was suggested that briefings for interested groups be run in collaboration with 
ward councillors.

RESOLVED that the Committee notes the report.

Reason

To ensure that Members of the Committee are kept up to date on the performance of 
Charnwood Community Lottery scheme.

6. 2018-19 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND END OF YEAR 
OUTTURN REPORT 

A report of the Chief Executive providing performance information for the fourth 
quarter of 2018 – 19 and end of year outturn, in respect of the Corporate Plan 
objectives and key performance indicators was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  

At the invitation of the Committee the relevant Cabinet Lead Member and Officers 
attended to assist the Committee with the consideration of the red indicators.  

a)  key indicator ERM1 – NS(2) (Keep our residents safe through implementing a 
new community safety plan, combating ASB and investing in emergency 
planning, food safety and safeguarding)
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Communities, Safety and Wellbeing and the 
Head of Neighbourhood Services stated that the partnership events were run 
either by the Council or with the Police.  It was noted this key indicator can be 
further explored at the Committee meeting in September when the Police will 
be present.

b) key indicator ERM2 – NS(2) (Make Charnwood an attractive place for all 
through investment in our housing stock, funding community groups, and 
providing a range of diverse opportunities and events)

The Cabinet Lead Member for Communities, Safety and Wellbeing and the 
Head of Neighbourhood Services stated that the Thorpe Acre Action Group 
was now a Community Association and that matters were now progressing 
satisfactorily.

c) key indicator K12 (Reduction in all crime)

The Cabinet Lead Member for Communities, Safety and Wellbeing and the 
Head of Neighbourhood Services were pleased to report that there has been a 
reduction in incidents and further information would be available at the 
September Committee meeting when the Police would be in attendance.

Page 5



4 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 9th July 2019

Published – 25th July 2019 

d) key indicator K14 (Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting)

The Cabinet Lead Member for Communities, Safety and Wellbeing and Head of 
Cleansing and Open Spaces stated that:

 this was a national target and whilst the Council were keen to recycle 
and improve on this key indicator that the levels of recycling were still far 
from the national target of 50%.

 unless the Council changed its waste collection arrangements at 
significant cost then the national target would remain difficult to achieve

 partnership arrangements with organisations that run initiatives aimed at 
reducing waste such as crisp packet and pet food pouch recycling can 
be explored with the County Council but it was likely that the costs would 
be prohibitive for large scale roll out.

 awareness and education of residents was a key factor in improving 
recycling rates. Noting that cross contamination of waste was a major 
problem with the current contamination rate standing at approximately 
12%.  It was suggested by the Committee that new information be 
issued as part of the annual council tax leaflet mailing shot, and the bin 
sticker campaign be run again alongside other educational initiatives.

RESOLVED  

That the performance results, associated commentary and the explanations
Provided be noted.

Reason

To ensure that targets and objectives are being met, and to identify areas where
performance might be improved. 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to enable the Committee to 
review and agree its work programme (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Democratic Services Manager assisted the Panel with the consideration of this 
item.

The Chair referred to the current programme having been carried over from the 
previous scrutiny structure.  He hoped that the Committee would take a new, more 
efficient, effective and prioritised approach to its scrutiny work, including the 
involvement of the public at a future stage. To that end, the Committee:
 
RESOLVED 

1. that a briefing report about leisure provision including leisure centres and 
Loughborough Town Hall be scheduled to the Committee’s meeting to be held 
on 26th November 2019;

Page 6



5 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 9th July 2019

Published – 25th July 2019 

2. that a briefing report about community grants providing an explanation of how 
they operate and the work with strategic partners be scheduled to the 
Committee’s meeting to be held on 10th September 2019;

3. that a briefing report setting out options to improve the recycling rate and to 
reduce the level of waste contamination be scheduled to the Committee’s 
meeting to be held on 26th November 2019;

4. that a Scrutiny Review Panel concerning Anti- Social Behaviour and crime 
prevention be considered further at the 10th   September meeting when the 
Police will be in attendance;

5. that the current position with the Committee’s Work Programme be noted.

Reasons

1, 2 & 3 The Committee wished to scrutinise the development of leisure provision, 
community grants and recycling rates   after more information was made available.

4. To enable a Panel to be set up should information from the Police suggest that 
it would be beneficial to do so.

5. To make the Committee aware of the current position with its Work 
Programme.

8. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

The Committee noted the future meeting dates as follows:

10th September 2019
26th November 2019
10th March 2020

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 2 
September 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.

Page 7



NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10TH SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

Lead Member: Various 
 

ITEM 6     2019-20 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT &    
2018-19 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. To provide performance monitoring information and results for the first quarter 

of 2019-20 and end of year outturn for 2018-19, in respect of the Corporate Plan 

Objectives and Key Performance Indicators for the Neighbourhoods & 

Community Wellbeing Directorate. 

 

2. To present the Annual Report for 2018-19, that reviews how effectively the 

Council has delivered the themes set out in the Corporate Plan (2016-2020). 

This is the third Annual Report of this four-year Corporate Plan.    

Action Requested  

The Committee is requested to note the performance results; associated commentary 

and the explanations provided and secondly, note the Annual Report 2018-19. 

Reason 

To ensure that targets and objectives are being met, and to identify areas where 

performance might be improved. 

Policy Context  

Quarterly reporting of performance is a key element of monitoring progress towards 

delivering the Council’s Corporate Objectives and Initiatives as set out in the Corporate 

Plan and Annual Business Plan.  

Background  

The Committee receives performance reports on a quarterly basis to allow it to monitor 

progress against achieving the agreed targets which support the delivery of the 

Council’s objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan (2016-2020). As part of the 

scrutiny arrangements it is envisaged that the Committee will be forward and outward 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



looking and review performance through investigating how performance can be 

improved, for example by visiting Council’s where performance exceeds that of 

Charnwood.  

The attached report presents detailed performance results for quarter one 2019-20, of 

the fourth and final year of the Corporate Plan (2016-2020) for the Neighbourhoods & 

Community Wellbeing Directorate. It provides explanations and commentary in respect 

of poor performance or non- achievement of targets and details of remedial actions 

being taken where appropriate. The report focuses on detailed information and 

dashboard reporting in order to provide the Committee with the information required to 

sufficiently scrutinise performance.   

Annual Reports are an integral component of the Council’s performance management 

framework. The purpose is to provide opportunity to present and review how effectively 

the Council has delivered the themes set out in the Corporate Plan and met the actions 

approved in the Annual Business Plan. Attached is the third Annual Report of the 

Corporate Plan (2016-2020). 

Options Available with Reasons  

The Committee has the option to use th
[...]
nd to help achieve 
income targets.  
 
A mitigating action, a 
Communications Plan has been 
approved and includes increased 
promotion activities for both the 
Council and to support Good 
Causes. 

A BP20 R 

P
age 20



ERM2 - NS(2) - Make 
Charnwood an attractive 
place for all through 
investment in our housing 
stock, funding community 
groups, and providing a 
range of diverse 
opportunities and events. 

Facilitate the development of a 
Community Hub in Thorpe Acre. 

Community Hub fully 
established in Thorpe Acre. 

The development of the 
community hub continues with 
support from CBC officers. Both 
the Head Lease and Sub Lease 
have been agreed by both the TA 
Scouts and Thorpe Acre 
Residents Association (TARA) 
and are awaiting signing.  
 
TARA trustees have signed their 
new constitution to become 
Thorpe Acre Community 
Association. Additionally, the 
Association are currently being 
supported in their Charities 
Commission Application, however 
there are some issues between 
trustees to be resolved before the 
final submission.  
 
The finalisation of the mobile 
building purchase is in progress 
with revised quotes being sought. 
A meeting of all the trustees to 
agree the final building will be 
held at the end of July and 
planning permission will then be 
sort. 
 

G  

ERM3 - NS(1) - Encourage 
healthy lifestyle for all our 
residents through physical 
activity programmes and the 
provision of sport facilities 
and green spaces 

Deliver the 'Hit the Street' sport 
and physical activity programme 
(specifically targeting 14-25 year 
olds living in priority 
neighbourhoods) in order to 
increase participation. 

290 14-25 year olds, living in 
priority neighbourhoods, 
engaged in the programme. 

In Quarter 1, the total number of 
participants who have attended 
14-25 year olds activities in 
priority neighbourhoods was 78.  
Activities included ‘PL Kicks’ 
delivered by Leicester City 
Football Club in the Community 
and an engagement day del
[...]
includes: 

• Ease of Booking (99.2%)

• Value for Money (97.5%)

• Customer Service (99.6%)

• Average (98.8%)

(ERM2 LC2) Make Charnwood an attractive 
place for all through investment in our 
housing stock, funding community 
groups, and providing a range of diverse 
opportunities and events.

Develop (with input from 
stakeholders) Loughborough Town 
Centre as a popular destination by 
refurbishing, replacing and improving 
the offer of Loughborough festive 
lights and street dressings to assist in 
creating an attractive environment for 
residents and tourists.   

Delivery of improved and new lighting/
street dressing scheme by November 
2018. 

C

This action was completed in Quarter 4 of 
the 2018/19 Business Plan. The new street 
lighting/ dressing scheme has been successfully 
commissioned and installed. The project has 
successfully helped to create an improved and 
attractive environment for residents and tourists.

(ERM2 NS1) Make Charnwood an 
attractive place for all through investment 
in our housing stock, funding community 
groups, and providing a range of diverse 
opportunities and events.

Maintain our support to the voluntary 
and community sector through the 
introduction of a Charnwood Lottery 
Scheme.

Charnwood Lottery Scheme fully 
implemented.

C

This action was completed in Quarter 2 of the 
2018/19 Business Plan. Annually, 27 weekly draws 
of the Charnwood Community Lottery have taken 
place and raised £3,676.20 for the registered 
good causes.  We currently have 47 Good Causes 
registered. Average weekly ticket sales were at 720 
with 450 players registered.

 

(ERM2 NS2) Make Charnwood an 
attractive place for all through investment 
in our housing stock, funding community 
groups, and providing a range of diverse 
opportunities and events.

Facilitate the development of a 
Community Hub in Thorpe Acre.

 

Community Hub fully established in 
Thorpe Acre.

R

The Thorpe Acre Action Group and Thorpe Acre 
Scouts Group have progressed 
[...]
18.50 Days A 25.04 Days R 17.11 Days A 12.40 Days G 17.00 Days 18.26 Days A

KI8 - Percentage of Council Tax Collected 29.40% G 57.29% A 85.22% A 97.52% R 97.80% 97.52% R

KI9 - Percentage of non-domestic rates collected 30.12% A 57.25% G 85.22% A 97.52% A 97.80% 97.52% A

KI10 - The number of working days / shifts lost to the local 
authority due to sickness absence 2.36 Days  R 4.29 Days A 6.71 Days A 8.67 Days A 7.5 Days 8.67 Days A

KI11- Percentage rent loss from void properties 2.14% G 2.10% G 2.14% G 2.16% G 2.20% 2.16% G

KEY CORPORATE INDICATORS

The key corporate indicators below are those which Charnwood Borough Council indirectly impacts:

The key corporate indicators below are those which Charnwood Borough Council indirectly impacts:

Page 48



Charnwood Borough Council
Southfields Road
Loughborough
LE11 2TX 

Telephone: 01509 263151
Email: customer.services@charnwood.gov.uk 
Visit: www.charnwood.gov.uk 
Twitter: @CharnwoodBC
www.facebook.com/charnwoodbc 

This information is available in different formats 
To access these please phone 01509 634560

Page 49



1 

 

 NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY  
 10TH SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services 

 
Lead Member: Councillor Deborah Taylor 

 
PART A 

 
ITEM  7 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT  
 

Purpose of Report  

To ensure that the statutory responsibility to scrutinise the Community Safety 
Partnership, at least every 6 months, is undertaken effectively and to ensure the 
continued monitoring of incidences of crime in Charnwood.  

Recommendations  

That the Committee notes the report.  

Reason  

Neighbourhoods & Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee has been allocated the 
statutory responsibility to ensure that effective scrutiny of the work of the Community 
Safety Partnership takes place.  

Report Implications  

The following implications have been identified for this report.  

Financial Implications  

There are no financial implication
[...]
/ DA Domestic Violence / Domestic Abuse 

IDVA  Independent Domestic Violence Advisor  

IOM  Integrated Offender Management  

IQuanta The iQuanta website provides a large repository of analyses on current policing and 
community safety in England and Wales.  

JAG  Joint Action Group  

LSP  Local Strategic Partnership (Charnwood Together) 

MAPPOM Multi-Agency Prolific & Priority Offender Management – 
Leicestershire’s programme for managing and reducing offending of 
PPOs 

MARAC Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference  

NIM  National Intelligence Model 

NPA  Neighbourhood Policing Area 

PCC  Police and Crime Commissioner 

PCP  Police and Crime Panel 

PPO Prolific & Priority Offenders – The small proportion of offenders who 
cause a disproportionately large amount of crime and disorder in local 
communities 

SCS Sustainable Communities Strategy (The strategy of the LSP to improve 
the quality of life for communities)  

  

Page 94



46 

 

 

Page 95



1 

 

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10TH SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services 

 
PART A 

 
ITEM  8  CHARNWOOD COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide an overview and summary of the Charnwood Grants scheme and the 
Grants process. 

Recommendations  

That the Committee notes the report.  

Reason  

To enable the committee to better understand the Charnwood Grants scheme and 
the associated processes. 

Report Implications  

The following implications have been identified for this report.  

Financial Implications  

There are no financial implications associated with this report.  

Risk Management  

There are no risks directly associated with this report.  

Contacts    Julie Robinson 
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
(01509) 634590 
julie.robinson@charnwood.gov.uk 
 
Verity Graham 
Neighbourhoods & Partnerships Manager 
(01509) 632516 
verity.graham@charnwood.gov.uk 

  

Page 96

Agenda Item 8

mailto:julie.robinson@charnwood.go
[...]
 

Enables 
older people 
to live 
independent 
lives 

Promotes 
access to 
green 
spaces and 
countryside 

Adds value 
to 
Charnwood’s 
commitment 
to reduce 
impact of 
climate 
change 

Helps local 
businesses 
to prosper, 
develops 
vibrant 
towns & 
social 
enterprise 

Charnwood 
Citizens 
Advice 
Bureau 

           

Charnwood 
Twenty Twenty 

           

Clockwise 
Credit Union 

           

Equality 
Action 

           

Fearon Hall            

Gorse Covert 
Community 
Association 

           

John Storer 
Charnwood 

           

Shepshed 
Volunteer Centre 

           

Living Without 
Abuse 

            

Rosebery St 
Peters Community 

Centre 

            

Syston Volunteer 
Centre 

            

 

P
age 122



 

 

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 10th SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

 
ITEM  9      SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable the Committee to review and agree its scrutiny work programme.   
 
Action Requested 
 
To review and agree the Committee’s scrutiny work programme to ensure that it is fit 
for purpose and that any items which no longer warrant scrutiny are removed and any 
items requiring scrutiny are added (see Appendix 1). 
 
Reasons 
 
To enable the Council’s new scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Corporate Plan commits the Council to review and improve its approach to the 
delivery of services to ensure it is constantly working to achieve a better service, 
providing better value for money and enhancing the performance and commitment to 
service delivery. 
 
A new scrutiny committee structure was agreed by full Council on 25th February 2019 
for implementation from the start of the 2019/20 Council year.  As part of that process 
the former Scrutiny Management Board reviewed the existing scrutiny work 
programme and resolved:  
 

“that the Head of Strategic Support be asked to ensure that committees under the 
new scrutiny committee structure are asked to review their work programmes at 
their first meetings, and are provided with appropriate guidance to assist that, so 
that any items which no longer warrant scrutiny are removed and any items 
requiring scrutiny are added” (minute 43.2 2018/19 refers). 

 
This Committee can identify and schedule items for its own work programme without 
needing the approval of the Scrutiny Commission if those items fall within its area of 
responsibility.  If the committee identifies a topic for scrutiny that is outside its area of 
responsibility, it can make a recommendation to the Scrutiny Commission that it is 
added to the work programme of the relevant scrutiny committee, or that a scrutiny 
panel be established. 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 9



 

 

The Committee’s work programme, as it stood at the time of the publication of this 
agenda and incorporating any changes made by the Scrutiny Commission at its meeting 
on 5th August 2019, is attached as Appendix 1.  
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
Issues identified by the Committee within its own remit will be reflected in an updated 
work programme.  Issues identified for scrutiny outside of the Committee’s remit will 
be recommended to the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Work Programme (Neighbourhoods, and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee) 
 
   
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Officer to Contact: Karen Widdowson 
 Democratic Services Manager 
 01509 634785 
 karen.widdwoson@charnwood.gov.uk    

Page 124

mailto:laura.strong@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:laura.strong@charnwood.gov.uk


 

Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

 

 
 

Responsible 
Body 

Meeting 
Date 

 

Issue 
Scope of Item / Terms of 

Reference 

 

Reason for Scrutiny 
Invitees / 
Officers 

 

Progress / Notes / Action Requested 

 
 
 
 

NCW 

10 
Sept
[...]
n earlier 
stage. 

Relevant 
Lead 

Members/ J 
Robinson & 
V Graham 

 
 
 
Item added by SC at its meeting on 5th 
August 2019 (Min 36.2, 2019/20). 
 

 

P
age 128


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 2019-20 Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring Report and 2018-19 Annual Report
	7 Community Safety Partnership Update
	8 Community Grants
	9 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 10th September 2019

Published – 14th October 2019

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10TH SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Miah)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Brookes)
Councillors Fryer, Howe, Parton, Popley and 
Rattray

Councillor Taylor (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Communities, Safety and Wellbeing)

Chief Executive
Head of Neighbourhood Services
Corporate Improvement and Policy Officer
Community Safety Manager
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager
Head of Strategic Support

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

9. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

Councillor Fryer disclosed a personal interest in agenda item 9 regarding the scrutiny 
work programme and the proposed scrutiny of the new model for the Children and 
Families Wellbeing Service being proposed by Leicestershire County Council, as the 
Chair of the County Council’s Children and Families Wellbeing Committee.

Councillor Parton disclosed a personal interest in matters relating to the Community 
Lottery.   

10. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

11. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16 

No questions had been submitted.

12. 2019-20 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT AND 2018-19 
ANNUAL REPORT 

Considered a report of the Chief Executive providing performance monitoring 
information and results for the first quarter of 2019/20 and end of year outturn in 
respect of the Corporate Plan objectives and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), and 



2 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 10th September 2019

Published – 14th October 2019

to present the annual report for 2018/19 that reviews how effectively the Council has 
delivered the themes set out in the Corporate Plan 2016-2020 (item 6 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).

The Chief Executive assisted with consideration of the report.

The following summarises the key points of discussion:

(i) The target for the number of ticket sales for the Community Lottery had been 
incorrectly calculated, and the actual aim was to sell 1,000 tickets per week by 
the end of the year, rather than 52,000 tickets during the year.

(ii) Targets were reviewed every year as part of the development of the annual 
Business Plan. 

(iii) The development of a community hub in Thorpe Acre had not been achieved 
over a number of years for external reasons, but it was hoped that it would be 
able to progress.   

(iv)  Generally, the Committee’s view was that the annual report for 2018/19 
presented a good story of the Council’s progress. 

RESOLVED that the performance results, associated commentary and the 
explanations provided, together with the Annual Report 2018/19, be noted.

Reason

To ensure that targets and objectives are being met, and to identify areas where 
performance might be improved.

13. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

Considered a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services to ensure that the 
statutory responsibility to scrutinise the Community Safety Partnership, at least every 
6 months, is undertaken effectively and to ensure the continued monitoring of 
incidences in Charnwood (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Assisting with consideration of the report was the Lead Member for Communities, 
Safety and Wellbeing, the Chief Executive, the Head of Neighbourhood Services, 
Inspector Botte (Leicestershire Police), and the Community Safety Manager. 

The following summarises the key points of discussion:

(i) The total for ‘all crime’ over the first quarter of 2019/10 had reduced by 1.8% 
which was very encouraging.  

(ii) However, there was still work to be done, for example tackling ‘County Lines’ 
drug related issues.

(iii) The difference between burglary and robbery was explained as burglary being 
theft from premises, whereas robbery involved violence against the person.

  
RESOLVED that the report be noted.



3 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 10th September 2019

Published – 14th October 2019

Reason

The Committee has been allocated the statutory responsibility to ensure that effective 
scrutiny of the work of the Community Safety Partnership takes place.

14. COMMUNITY GRANTS 

Considered a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services to provide an overview 
and summary of the Charnwood Grants Scheme and the grants process (item 8 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes).

Assisting with consideration of the report was the Lead Member for Communities, 
Safety and Wellbeing, the Head of Neighbourhood Services, and the Neighbourhoods 
& Partnerships Manager.  

The following summarises the key points of discussion:

(i) It was pleasing to note in the report the number of grants being awarded across 
the whole Borough. 

(ii) The grant application process was generally easy to understand.
(iii) Councillors have a role to play in sign-posting prospective applicants to the 

grants that are available.
(iv)   However, the number of different grants types available might be confusing for 

some people. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Reason

To enable the Committee to better understand the Charnwood Grants scheme and 
associated processes.

15. WORK PROGRAMME 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support to assist the Committee in 
determining its work programme (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Chief Executive assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED 

1. that a potential scrutiny panel to look into Anti-Social Behaviour not be 
recommended to the Scrutiny Commission at the current time.

2. that the current position with the Committee’s work programme be noted.

Reasons

1. In light of the positive Community Safety Partnership Update report, it was not 
felt that a panel was required.  



4 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 10th September 2019

Published – 14th October 2019

2. To ensure the Committee is aware of the current position of its Work 
Programme.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 4th 
November 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.


